## CHAPTER CXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ESTAB-LISH A RECIPROCAL GENERAL INSURANCE LAW FOR THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND TO REVISE AND AMEND THE LAWS OF SAID STATE, RELATING TO HOME AND FOR-EIGN INSURANCE COMPANIES," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section thirteen of title four of an act to establish a reciprocal general insurance law for the state of Minnesota, and to revise and amend the laws of said state relating to home and foreign insurance companies, approved February twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 13. Any fire insurance company already organized under the laws of this state, and doing a farm business, may Company concontinue to do such business by investing the accumulations tining in business to such company, to the amount of thirty thousand dollars, accumulations, which shall be held as a reserve fund for the security of the for what purpose. assured, as provided in section four, title three, of this act, but such company may be exempt from complying with section twenty-eight, title three, of this act.

This act shall take effect an i be in force from and when act to after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

## CHAPTER CXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR OF CHAPTER ONE HUN-DRED AND THIRTEEN OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGH-TEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE, BEING SECTION EIGHTEEN OF CHAPTER FIVE OF THE STATUTES AT LARGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

19

Section 1. Section four of an act entitled an act to provide. for the compensation of the officers and members of the legislature be amended so as to read as follows:

Warrants may be drawn for indexing, &c .when.

The warrants for indexing the printed journals shall not be drawn until the journals are printed. The warrants for transcribing the journals shall not be drawn until the completed transcription is filed in the office of the secretary of state.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1875.

## CHAPTER CXV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE, CHAPTER SEVENTEEN OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE, AND TO APPROPRIATE MONEY COLLECT-ED UNDER PROVISIONS THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five of chapter seventeen of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, be amended so as to read as follows:

-to whom paid.

The taxes so collected shall be paid over by the county treasurer to the person or persons presenting coupons Taxes collected therefor, if authorized to receive the same; and each coupon so redeemed shall be canceled by said county treasurer, and transmitted to the city, village, township or other organization from which the same was issued.

> That all moneys now in the state treasury collected under the provisions of said chapter seventeen, are hereby appropriated to the counties from which they were received, to be disbursed in payment of interest coupons for which said moneys were collected.

Disposition of moneys in the state treasury.

When act to

take effect.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SEC. 3. after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.